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Subject:   Guidance on Transporting Shipments of Incompatible Ammunition, Explosives (A&E) and other regulated Hazardous Cargo in a Dromedary (DROM) on the Same Transport Vehicle

Purpose:   To provide DOD shipping activities and the munitions carrier industry with guidance on how to transport compatible hazardous cargo on the same transport vehicle.  The carrier and the shipper must ensure that motor vehicles are in compliance with Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Segregation Table for Hazardous Materials during cargo loading to ensure all hazardous cargo is compatible.

Background:   SDDC was advised that certain shippers are loading and carriers are transporting incompatible hazardous cargo on the same transport vehicle when loaded in separate DROMs on flatbed vehicles or in DROM trains mounted on a trailer.

Discussion:  In accordance with 49 CFR§174.81 and 177.848, Segregation Table for Hazardous Materials, when  loading hazardous cargo in multiple DROMs on a transport vehicle, the shipper must ensure that all cargo loaded on that transport vehicle is compatible.  Title 49 CFR§171.8 defines a transport vehicle “as a cargo carrying vehicle such as an automobile, van, tractor, semi-trailer, tank car or rail car used for the transportation of cargo by any mode.  Each cargo-carrying body (trailer, rail car, etc.) is a separate transport vehicle.” 

Guidance:   Incompatible hazardous cargo may be loaded on a DROM attached to the tractor vehicle (truck power unit), and in a DROM on a flatbed trailer connected to the tractor loaded with hazardous cargo.  The tractor vehicle and the trailer unit are each considered two separate transport unit and it is legal to transport the incompatible hazardous cargo in the DROM in this configuration.  

Therefore, a tractor-trailer combination consisting of a tractor with a single attached DROM and a trailer with multiple attached DROMs can be used to transport non-compatible materials provided the non-compatible materials are loaded and transported separately aboard the tractor DROM and the trailer DROMs.  Compatibility must be maintained within the DROM situated aboard the tractor.  Compatibility must also be maintained within, between, and among the DROMs situated along the length of the trailer.  The tractor and the trailer are considered to be two separate transport units.

The shipper must refuse to load the cargo if the letter “X” appears in the Segregation Table for Hazardous Materials indicating that these hazardous materials may not be loaded, transported or stored in the same transport vehicle during transportation.   

Point of Contacts:  The SDDC  points of contact are Mr. Larry Reeves at 757-878-8123, DSN 826-8123 or Mr. C.E. Radford at 757-878-8040, DSN 826-8040,  e-mail:  nnvhazmat@sddc.army.mil.
